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Danford L. Price

Assistant Vice President -

Service Measurements

July 28, 1999

Mr. Melvin F. Clemens, Jr.

Director, Office of Compliance and Enforcement

Surface Transportation Board

The Mercury Building

1925 K Street, N.W., Suite 780

Washington, DC 20423

Dear Mr. Clemens:

Enclosed with this transmittal letter are CSX Transportation’s operational monitoring reports to the Board for the week ending Friday, July 23.

This week’s reports again showed improvement from the previous week.  Total cars on line decreased 758 cars, or slightly less than 1% from last week.  Line-of-road velocity increased to 19.5, the third consecutive weekly improvement.  Terminal dwell for the system improved to 29.5 hours, 4% lower than the previous week of 30.7.  A special area of emphasis continues to be the Toledo Terminal, where the operating systems cut-over scheduled for this week will combine the entire terminal under the CSXT operating system, resulting in decreased handling of cars between the yards and reduced overall terminal dwell.  Although measures are trending in the right direction, we recognize we need to move rapidly to the levels of service that will exceed customer requirements.

The scheduled track work mentioned in last week’s letter continues on plan but has caused some train reroutes and longer time lines for getting trains to destinations.  Work progresses south of Chicago as well as within the Chicago area.  Service Design and Engineering are working closely with Operations and Sales & Marketing to maximize the time work forces are given the track to complete their work and maintain train schedules to the extent possible.

This report highlights good performance in the new measures requested recently by the STB.  None of the measures indicates issues worthy of special attention.  All areas continue to remain well within normal operational control limits. 

Our goal is to progress all of these measures in the positive direction indicated in this report.  We are continuing to refine the operating plan to better utilize our resources.  We feel that our favorable progress over the past few weeks has positioned us to handle the anticipated increase in traffic this fall.

Sincerely,

Danford L. Price

Assistant Vice President

Service Measurements

Yard Performance









(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)





















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday



Location
Measure
7/19/99
7/20/99
7/21/99
7/22/99
7/23/99













Oak Island, NJ
Fluid Capacity
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200




Cars On Hand - Loaded
565
780
770
780
752




Cars On Hand - Empty
492
575
663
699
643




Cars On Hand - Total
1057
1355
1433
1479
1395




Cars Handled
300
483
596
395
442




Dwell Hours
50.0
54.3
47.6
61.9
53.0





 







Pavonia, NJ
Fluid Capacity
900
900
900
900
900




Cars On Hand - Loaded
337
231
426
278
433




Cars On Hand - Empty
310
232
469
382
419




Cars On Hand - Total
647
463
895
660
852




Cars Handled
120
297
220
335
344




Dwell Hours
110.9
64.2
36.9
29.3
29.7













North Yard, MI
Fluid Capacity
850
850
850
850
850




Cars On Hand - Loaded
164
150
188
211
256




Cars On Hand - Empty
206
85
127
170
176




Cars On Hand - Total
370
235
315
381
432




Cars Handled
151
80
106
120
140




Dwell Hours
45.7
44.8
47.1
30.8
37.7













CSX Comments:
Daily on hand car counts decreased at Oak Island and Pavonia.  Yards are clearing 









out as inbound traffic is delivered to serving yards and customers.  Reduced delays









at train originations has contributed to improvements in terminal fluidity.  Terminal 









dwell reflects all cars handled in the yards (excluding relay cars) irrespective of car









status.  All three terminals reduced terminal dwell from the prior week.  Delays in








 
road train departures continue due to congestion in the shared areas. 




























Train Originations









(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)





















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday



Location
Measure
7/19/99
7/20/99
7/21/99
7/22/99
7/23/99













North Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
4
9
12
6
6




% Ontime
0%
0%
33%
0%
17%




% Late 0-2 Hours 
0%
22%
8%
17%
0%




% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
11%
17%
17%
0%




% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
11%
0%
17%
17%




% Late GT 6 Hours
100%
56%
42%
50%
67%





 







South Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
2
4
4
9
2




% Ontime
0%
0%
0%
11%
0%
 



% Late 0-2 Hours 
0%
50%
0%
11%
100%




% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
25%
25%
44%
0%




% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
0%
50%
11%
0%




% Late GT 6 Hours
100%
25%
25%
22%
0%













Detroit SAA
Number of Originations
6
6
6
6
3




% Ontime
33%
67%
50%
33%
0%
 
 


% Late 0-2 Hours 
17%
33%
33%
33%
33%




% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
0%
17%
0%
33%




% Late 4-6 Hours 
17%
0%
0%
17%
33%




% Late GT 6 Hours
33%
0%
0%
17%
0%













CSX Comments:
Road train originations continued to be affected by resource constraints. Power 









delays remained steady at 7 trains.  Crew delays were reduced to 20 trains from 42 









the prior week. 
















































CSXT Cars Offered in Interchange but not Accepted









(Snapshot at Midnight for Day Measured)



















 
 
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily


Measure
Railroad Offered To 
7/19/99
7/20/99
7/21/99
7/22/99
7/23/99
Average












Cars Offered
NS
0
0
0
0
88
18


 
All Other
70
104
26
35
54
58


 
 








 
Total 
70
104
26
35
142
76












Measures all cars in offered interchange status on acquired Conrail territory only.  Volumes are listed by cars offered









to NS (Norfolk Southern) and All Other Railroads.





























CSXT Train Delay 









(Snapshot at 14:30  for Day Measured)





















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly


Measure
Cause of Delay
7/19/99
7/20/99
7/21/99
7/22/99
7/23/99
Total












Train Delay
Crew
0
0
0
0
0
0



Power
3
0
3
4
2
12



Congestion/Staging 
0
0
0
0
0
0













Total
3
0
3
4
2
12












Measures the number of scheduled road trains being held for crew, power, and congestion/staging on Conrail









acquired territory only (includes trains in Shared Assets Area for owner road).





























CSXT Blocked Sidings or Multiple Main Lines









(Snapshot at 14:30 for Day Measured)





















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly


Measure
Track Type
7/19/99
7/20/99
7/21/99
7/22/99
7/23/99
Total












Blocked
Sidings
0
0
0
0
0
0



Multiple Main Lines
0
0
0
0
0
0



 

 







Total
0
0
0
0
0
0












Measures blocked sidings or multiple main lines with or without crews for other than normal operating purposes









on Conrail acquired territory only.









 



















CSXT Locomotive Out-of-Service Ratio









(Average of 3 Snapshots for Day Measured)





















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily


Measure
Locomotive
7/19/99
7/20/99
7/21/99
7/22/99
7/23/99
Average












Locomotive OOS
OOS Ratio
5.9
5.6
5.7
6.2
5.6
5.8


 









Average of the 07:00, 15:00, and 23:00 out of service ratio snapshots for CSXT ownership locomotives.   
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